

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUSSELL VOUGHT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:25-cv-00381-ABJ

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL RESERVE OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO CLARIFY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Federal Reserve continues to generate “combined earnings” even under OLC’s definition of that term.5

II. The OLC opinion’s analysis of “combined earnings” is mistaken.6

A. The opinion’s interpretation of “combined earnings” is based on private-enterprise concepts that do not apply to the nation’s central bank.6

B. The opinion offers an implausible account of why Congress might have intended to limit the CFPB’s funding to the Federal Reserve’s “profits.”10

1. *Congress could have foreseen that the Federal Reserve would at times lack “profits.”*10

2. *Transferring money to the CFPB when the Federal Reserve lacks “profits” does not impede the Federal Reserve’s operations or independence.*12

C. The opinion fails to consider the implications of its own interpretation on the operations and independence of the Federal Reserve.14

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Emp. Benefits of Fed. Rsvr. Emp. Benefits Sys.</i> , 357 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Fed. Rsvr. Bank of Atlanta</i> , 256 U.S. 350 (1921).....	7
<i>Fasano v. Fed. Rsvr. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 457 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 241.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 243.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 289.....	2, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 290.....	2, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 461.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1813.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	3, 4, 10, 15
Act of July 4, 2025, Pub. L. 119-21, 139 Stat. 72	13
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765	11
Federal Reserve Act, Pub. L. No. 63-43, 38 Stat. 251 (1913).....	6
Financial Services Regulatory Relief Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-351, 120 Stat. 1966	11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

D.D.C. Local R. 7(o)..... 1

Other Authorities

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *110th Annual Report (2023)*..... 16

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *FAQS: Who owns the Federal Reserve?*,
https://www.federalreserve.gov/faqs/about_14986.htm 7

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Financial Accounting Manual for Federal Reserve Banks (May 2025)* 8

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *H.4.1 Release: Dec. 4, 2025* 13

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Monetary Policy Report (Feb. 2025)*..... 13

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *P.L. 119-21, the FY2025 Reconciliation Law, Provisions Related to CFPB Funding (July 16, 2025)* 13

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Why Is the Federal Reserve Operating at a Loss? (Jan. 23, 2023)*..... 4

Edmund L. Andrews, *Fed rescues AIG with \$85 billion loan for 80% stake*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 17, 2008)..... 7

Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y., *Actions Related to AIG*,
<https://www.newyorkfed.org/aboutthefed/aig> 7

Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Federal Reserve Banks: Combined Financial Statements as of and for the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 and Independent Auditors’ Report*..... 3, 9

Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Federal Reserve System Audited Annual Financial Statements*,
<https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/audited-annual-financial-statements.htm>. 8

Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *The Fed Explained: What the Central Bank Does (Aug. 2021)*..... 2

Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *The Federal Reserve Banks: Combined Financial Statements as of and for the Years Ended December 31, 2009 and 2008 and Independent Auditors’ Report*..... 11

Joseph Gagnon et al., *Expanding Large-Scale Asset Purchases: Effectiveness, Benefits, Risks, and Strategies (Mar. 11, 2009)*..... 12

Markets Grp., Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y., *Open Market Operations During 2024*. 6

Michael S. Derby, *Fed data suggests central bank has stopped losing money*,
Reuters (Dec. 3, 2025) 5

Patrick Honohan, *How much money have central banks really lost?*, Peterson Instit.
for Int’l Econ. (June 26, 2025)..... 4

Samuel Jordan-Wood, *The Fed’s Remittances to the Treasury: Explaining the
‘Deferred Asset’*, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of St. Louis (Nov. 21, 2023)..... 3

*The Federal Bailout of AIG: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov’t Oversight and
Reform*, 111th Cong. (Jan. 27, 2010) (statement of Thomas C. Baxter, Jr., Gen.
Counsel and Exec. Vice Pres., Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.)..... 8

*The Semiannual Policy Report to the Congress: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on
Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affs.*, 119th Cong. (Feb. 11, 2025) (testimony of Jerome
H. Powell, Chair, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.)..... 14
